financial risk is that the proceeds from its
financial assets are not sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance and
investment contracts.

The most important components of this
financial risk are interest rate risk, equity price
risk, currency risk and credit risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest
rate, currency and equity products, all of which
are exposed to general and specific market
movements. The risk that the group primarily
faces due to the nature of its investments and
liabilities is interest rate risk.

a) Interest rate risk:

Interest-rate risk is the only financial risk that
has a materially different impact across the
assets and liabilities categorised in the group’s
assets and liabilities management (ALM)
framework.

The sensitivity analysis below has been
determined based on the exposure to interest
rates for non-derivative instruments at the
balance sheet date.

A 5% increase or decrease is used when
reporting interest rate risk internally, it
represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

5% change in 31-Dec-19 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Interest rate Amount 5% increase 5% decrease

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢
Pre-tax profit 795,415 15,908,290 16,703,705 15,112,876
Shareholders’ equity 12,666,511 253,330,219 265,996,730 240,663,708

5% change in 31-Dec-18 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Interest rate Amount 5% increase 5% decrease

GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢
Pre-tax loss 3,242,417 64,848,343 68,090,760 61,605,926
Shareholders’ equity 13,789,894 275,797,883 289,587,777 262,007,989

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements Cont’d

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | SIC INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

65

Assuming no management actions, a series
of such rises would increase pre-tax profit for
2019 by GH¢ 795,415 (2018: GH¢3,242,417),
while a series of such falls would decrease
pre-tax profit for 2019 by GH¢ 795,415 (2018:
GH¢3,242,417). Also a series of such rises
would increase the shareholders’ equity by
GH¢ 12,666,511 (2018: GH¢13,789,894)
whilst a series of such falls would decrease
shareholders’ equity by GH¢ 12,666,511 (2018:
GH¢ 13,789,894).

b) Credit risk:

The group has exposure to credit risk, which is
the risk that counterparty will be unable to pay
amounts in full when due. Key areas where the
group is exposed to credit risk are:

– reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities,

– amounts due from reinsurers in respect of
claims already paid,

The group structures the levels of credit risk it
accepts by placing limits on its exposure to a
single counterparty, or groups of counterparty,
and to geographical and industry segments.
Such risks are subject to an annual or more
frequent review. Limits on the level of credit risk

[…]

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | SIC INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

67

Currency risk

The group operates locally and its exposures
to foreign exchange risk arise primarily with
respect to the US dollar, the Euro and the UK
pound due to the reinsurance businesses
undertaken with foreign based Reinsurers
as well as policies undertaken in foreign
currencies. The group receives claims from
its reinsurers in foreign currencies and has
some investments in foreign currencies which
mitigates the foreign currency exchange rate
risk for these operations.

As a result, foreign exchange risk arises from
recognised assets and liabilities denominated
in other currencies.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity
to a 10% increase and decrease in the cedi
against the relevant foreign currencies. A 10%
sensitivity rate is used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity
the impact of change in a single factor is
shown, with other assumptions unchanged.

31-Dec-19 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
10% change in
exchange rate Amount 10% increase 10% decrease

2019 GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢
Pre-tax profit/(loss) 1,590,829 15,908,290 17,499,119 14,317,461
Shareholders’ equity 25,333,022 253,330,219 278,663,241 227997,197

31-Dec-18 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
10% change in
exchange rate Amount 10% increase 10% decrease

2018 GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢
Pre-tax profit/(loss) 6,484,834 64,848,343 71,333,177 58,363,509
Shareholders’ equity 27,579,788 275,797,883 303,377,671 248,218,095

Assuming no management actions, a series
of such rises would increase pre-tax profit for
2019 by GH¢ 1,590,829 (2018: GH¢6,484,834),
while a series of such falls would decrease
pre-tax profit for 2019 by GH¢ 1,590,829
(2018: GH¢6,484,834). Also a series of such

rises would increase the shareholders’ equity
by GH¢ 25,333,022 (2018: GH¢27,579,788),
whilst a series of such falls would decrease
shareholders’ equity by GH¢ 25,333,022 (2018:
GH¢27,579,788).

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

2019 2019 2018 2018
GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢

Selling Buying Selling Buying
US Dollar 5.5365 5.5309 4.8224 4.8176
GB Pound 7.3203 7.3124 6.1746 6.1675
Euro 6.2131 6.2096 5.5150 5.5111

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements Cont’d

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | SIC INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

68

4. Application of new and revised standards,
amendments and interpretations

New and amended IFRS Standards that are
effective for the current year

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16 Leases

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS
16 (as issued by the IASB in January 2016) that
is effective for annual periods that begin on or
after 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces new or amended
requirements with respect to lease accounting.
It introduces significant changes to lessee

[…]

Benefit

scheme

Combined
Scheme

Retirement
Benefit

Scheme

Post-
Employment

Medical
Benefit

scheme

Combined
Scheme

Expense (Income)
recognized in
the income
statement 293,678 2,121,584 2,415,262 283,375 2,547,275 2,830,650

Remeasurements
Net actuarial
(gain) loss
recognized in year (172,381) 830,642 658,260 (212,996) (4,861,509) (5,074,506)
Past service
cost and gains
and losses on
settlements - - - - - -
Expense (Income)
recognized
in the other
Comprehensive
Income (172,381) 830,642 658,260 (212,996) (4,861,509) (5,074,506)

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity tests indicated that the resulting liabilities are most sensitive to the discount rate
assumption followed closely by the medical inflation assumption; changes in the rate of salary
increases assumption had minimal effect on the liabilities.

The results of the sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2019 can be summarized as follows:

31-Dec-19

Base Case

Discount

Rate - 2%

Discount

Rate + 2%

Rate of

Salary

Increase

- 2%

Rate of

Salary

Increase

+ 2%

Medical

Inflation

- 2%

Medical

Inflation

+ 2%

Mortality

Loading +

10%

Accrued Liability

Retirement Benefit

Sch 655,196 753,400 579,004 573,060 759,174 655,196 655,196 658,380

Post-Employment

Medical 10,620,146 11943,504 9,585,479 10,620,146 10,620,146 9,466,748 12,080,353 10,764,854

Total 11,275,342 12,696,904 10,164,483 11,193,206 11,379,320 10,121,944 12,735,549 11,423,234

Percentage 12.6% (9.9%) (0.7%) 0.9%% (10.2%) 13.0% 1.3%

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements Cont’d

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | SIC INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

95

39. Temporary exemptions from IFRS 9

The company is applying the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 and below is the predominance
percentage calculated as at year end that justify this temporary exemption application:

2019  2018
GH¢ GH¢

Insurance Liabilities - 123,862,243 115,320,486

Total Liabilities 267,221,215 224,665,919

Predominance percentage - 1 Jan. 2019 46% 51.3%

The Company’s predominance rate was lower than 80% at the date of assessment, which was
31 December 2018. The predominance rate was reassessed at year-end but the company’s